Act 284 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 284 SB277

By: Senator Hardin

"AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT ANY PERSON ELIGIBLE FOR A PEARL HARBOR SURVIVOR LICENSE PLATE MAY OBTAIN ONE (1) ADDITIONAL SET FOR HIS OTHER MOTOR VEHICLES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code $\,$ 27-15-2504 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"27-15-2504. Issuance - Transferability.

- (a) Any person entitled to a Pearl Harbor survivor license plate under 27-15-2501 may obtain one (1) additional set of Pearl Harbor survivor license plates for his other motor vehicles upon payment of the normal fee for licensing such motor vehicles.
 - (b) Pearl Harbor survivor license plates are not transferable."

SECTION 2. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: March 1, 1989